उडीसा इंटीग्रेटिड पावर लिमिटेड

ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED

पूर्णतः स्वामित्व प्राप्त सहायक कंपनी/ A wholly owned subsidiary of

पावर फाइनेंस कॉर्पोरेशन लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उपक्रम)

POWER FINANCE CORPORATION LIMITED (A Govt. of India Undertaking)

CIN U40102DL2006GOI152423

Ref No: 03/UM07/09/For/25

July 07, 2015

The Additional Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act) Bhubaneswar – 751013.

Sub: 4000 MW Power Plant being setup in Sundargarh district, Odisha - Proposal for diversion of 17.02 Ha of Revenue Forest land within the plant boundary (FP/OR/THE/13286/2015)

Ref No: i) IDCO's Letter No. 6880 dated 27.03.2015

ii) Addnl's PCCF Letter No. 5674/9 F(ET)-94/11 dated 25.03.2015

Sir,

This has reference to the above letters vide which you had returned the revenue forest diversion proposal of 4000 MW Odisha UMPP being setup in Sundargarh district, Odisha and had advised us to resubmit the proposal online through "Online Submission and Monitoring of Forest Clearances Proposal" (OSMFCP) portal of MoEF. Accordingly, we had submitted the proposal for diversion of 17.02 ha of Revenue Forest land within the plant boundary online on 19.06.2015 through OSMFCP portal.

Subsequently, the Forest department sought certain details on 22.06.2015 and 06.07.2015 which were uploaded on 03.07.2015 and 06.07.2015. The proposal has been accepted by the Forest department today and OIPL has been advised to submit a hard copy of the proposal.

Accordingly, we are submitting hard copies of the proposal (7 nos.) for further processing. The proposal comprises of the following :

- 1. Form A, submitted online through OSMFCP
- 2. Authorisation Letter of Project In-charge
- 3. Revenue Forest land schedules of 17.02 ha
- 4. Survey of India Toposheet indicating boundary of forest land proposed to be diverted
- 5. The Geo-referenced map of the forest land proposed to be diverted prepared by using GPS
- 6. Justification for locating the Project in forest land and details of alternatives
- 7. Displacement of People due to the Project
- 8. Details of Cost Benefit analysis for the Project
- 9. Status of Environmental Clearance
- 10. Status of Wildlife Clearance
- 11. Status of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act,2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted
- 12. Details of land identified for Compensatory Afforestation

It is requested that the above proposal may kindly be processed instead of our earlier proposal (state serial no. 491/11 dated 04.07.2011) submitted for diversion of 27.89 ha of revenue forest land.

Yours sincerely,

(R Rahman) Director & Project In Charge

Encl: FDP in 07 sets

Copy to:

Mr. Sushanta Kumar Mohanty Chief General Manager (Land), **Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation,** IDCO Tower, Janpath, **Bhubaneswar – 751022**

Mr Mahipal Singh
Chief Engineer (I/c) (UMPP)
Central Electricity Authority
Sewa Bhawan, R K Puram
New Delhi - 110066

FORM - A

Form for seeking prior approval of Central Government under section 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for Diversion of fresh forest area

PART - I

(To be filled up by User Agency)

A. General Details

A-1 Project Details

(i). Proposal No.: FP/OR/THE/13286/2015

(ii). Name of Project for which Forest Land is required : ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED

(iii). Short narrative of the proposal and Project/scheme for which the forest land is required: Ministry of Power, Government of India has initiated the scheme for development of Ultra Mega Power Project in India at pit head and Coastal sites to overcome acute power shortage in the country. To meet this objective Power Finance Corporation (PFC) has been identified as nodal agency for developin

(iv). State: Orissa

(v). Category of the Project: Thermal

(vi). Shape of forest land proposed to be diverted: Non Linear

(vii). Estimated cost of the Project(Rupees in lacs): 2900000

(viii). Total Area of Forest Land proposed for diversion(in ha.): 17.02

(ix). Total Area of Non-Forest Land proposed for diversion(in ha.): 1285.33

(x). Total period for which the forest land is proposed to be diverted(in years): 99

A-Details of User Agency

(i). Name: ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED

रिजवानुर रहमान / Rizwanur Rahman ग्रांचाना प्रभाग निरंशक एवं /Director & Project in-Charge उड़ी सा इंटी घटेड पावर लिमिटेड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED (पावर फाइनेंस कीपोरान निर्माटंड की पूर्णत: स्वामित्वधीन न्यावत कपनी) (A wholly owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporation ...imited)

(ii). Address1 : Urjanidhi, 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place, New Delbi "ऊजार्निधि" 1, बागखंवा लेन, कर्नाट प्लेस. 110001 नई दिल्ली-110001/ New Delhi-110001

(iii). Address2: NIL

मई दिल्ली-110001/ New

(iv). State: Delhi

(v). District: New Delhi

(vi). Pin: 110001

(vii). Landmark: Metro Bhawan

(viii). Email address: odishaumpp@pfcindia.com

(ix). Landline Telephone No.: 23456155

(x). Fax No.: NIL

(xi). Mobile No.: 9868549111

(xii). Website (if any): www.pfcindia.com

(xiii). Details of Proposals seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for diversion of forest land submitted by the User Agency in the past ${\sf S}$

		1	List of p	proposal submit	ted in Past		
S.no	Proposal Status.	Proposal No.	Moef File No.	Area Proposed for Diversion(Ha.)	Area Diverted(Ha.)	Date of In- Principle Approval	Date of Final Approval
	N	IL					

(xiv). Legal status of User Agency: Central PSU

A-3 Details of Person Making Application

(i). First Name: Rajeev

(ii). Middle Name: Ranjan

(iii). Last Name: Ranjan

(iv). Gender: Male

रिजवानर स्हमान / Rizwanus R

रिजवानुर रहमान / Rizwanur Rahman गियोजना प्रभाग निवेशक एवं /Director & Project -In-Charge उड़ीसा इटीग्रेटेड पावर लिम्टिड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED (पावर फाइनेंस कीपोरान निविद्ध की पूर्णत: स्वाधित्वधीन स्वायक कार्यों) (A wholly owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporation Limited) " ऊजानिधि". 1, बागखवा लेन, कनाट प्लेस. "URJANIDHI" 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place नई दिल्ली-110001/ New Delhi-110001

(v). Designation: Additional General Manager

(vi). Address 1: Urjanidhi, 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place, New Delhi - 110001

(vii). Address 2: NIL



(viii). State: Delhi

(ix). District: New Delhi

(x). Tehsil: Connaught Place

(xi). Pin: 110001

(xii). Landmark: Metro Bhawan

(xiii). Email Address: odishaumpp@pfcindia.com

(xiv). Landline Telephone No.: 23456145

(xv). Fax No.: 01123456170

(xvi). Mobile No.: 9868549111

(xvii). Copy of documents in support of the competence/authority of the person making this application to make application on behalf of the User

B. Details of land required for the Project

- B- Details of proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for diversion of forest land for the Project already 1. submitted in the past
 - (i). Whether any proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for diversion of forest land required for the project has been submitted in the past?.: Yes
 - (ii). Details of proposal seeking prior approval of Central Government under the Act for diversion of forest land for the Project already submitted in the past.

		1	List of p	proposal submit	ted in Past		
S.no	Proposal Status.	Proposal No.	Moef File No.	Area Proposed for Diversion(Ha.)	Area Diverted(Ha.)	Date of In- Principle Approval	Date of Final Approval

Details of forest land proposed to be diverted

NIL

B-2.1 Details of Divisions involved

रिजवान् । परियोजना प्रधारी निरुष उड़ीसा ह ORISSA IN (पावर फाइनेंस कॉल्लान स्थाप)

Pizwanur Rahman Assa Project In-Charge गवर लिपिटेड POWER LIMITED ह । गात: स्वामित्वधीन सहायक कपनी)

Tety of Sower Finance Corporation Limited) ागखवा लेन, कनाट प्लेस, Nort-Forest 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place

Details of Divisions involved

Report Part 1

S.no	Division Name	Forest Land(ha.)	Land(ha.)
1.	Sundargarh	17.02	1285.33

B-2.2 Details of Districts involved

District wise breakup					
S.no	District Name	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)		
1.	Sundargarh	17.02	1285.33		

B-2.3 Village wise breakup

	Villages wise breakup					
S.no	Village	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)			
1	Lankahuda	0.34	304.86			
2	Kopsingha	7.8	413.5			
3	Rupidhi	7.54	236.85			
4	Kirei	1.34	133.6			
5	Kandabahal	0	109.22			
6	Bhedabahal	0	77.31			

B-2.4 Component wise breakup

Component wise breakup					
S.no	Component	Forest Land(ha.)	Non-Forest Land(ha.)		
1	Main Plant Area	8.78	521.42		
2	Ash Dyke	8.24	399.14		
3	Colony Area	0	57.97		
4	Other purpose	0	289.78		

C. Maps of forest land proposed to be diverted

Division 1. : Sundargarh

(i). Area of forest land proposed to be diverted(in ha.): 17.02

(ii).: Non Linear

(a). No. of patches: Nine

() inom.

रिजवानुर रहमान / Rizwanur Rahman तम्बोदन प्रभागं निदेशक प्रन /Director & Project in-Charge उड़ीसा इटी घटेड पावर लिमिटेड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED (पावर फाइनेंस कीपोरेशन श्रापिटंड की पूर्णत-स्वापित्वधीन पहावर अपनी) (Awingly owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporatios imited)

ally owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporatios ात " ऊजार्निधः 11, बागखंबा लेन, कनाट प्लेस. "URJANIDH" 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place नई दिल्ली—110001/ New Delhi-110001

- Curb

		View File
4.	1.335	View File
5.	2.825	View File
6.	4.298	View File
7.	3.476	View File
8.	2.816	View File
9.	1.953	View File

(iii). Copy of Survey of India Toposheet indicating boundary of forest land proposed to be diverted:

(iv). Scanned copy of the Geo-referenced map of the forest land proposed to be diverted prepared by using GPS or Total Station:

D. <u>Justification for locating the Project in forest land and details</u> of alternatives examined:

(i). Copy of note containing justification for locating the Project in forest land:

E. Employment likely to be generated

- (i). Whether the Project is likely to generate employment ?: Yes
- (ii). Permanent/Regular Employment(Number of persons): 1837
- (iii). Temporary Employment (Number of person-days): 2755

F. Displacement of People due to the Project, if any

- (i). Whether Project involves displacement?: Yes
 - (a). Total Number of families: 1958
 - (b). Number of Scheduled Caste families: 477
 - (c). Number of Schedule Tribes families: 649
 - (d). Number of other families: 832

रिजवानुर रहमान / Rizwanur Rahman गियोजना प्रभागे निदेशक एवं /Director & Project -in- Charge उड़ीसा इटीग्रेटेड पावर लिम्टिड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED (पावर फाइनेंस कीपोरंगन निर्माटंड की पूर्णत: स्वामित्वधीन स्हायक कर्णते) (A whoily owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporation Limited) "ऊजानिधि", 1, बागखवा लेन, कनाँट प्लेस, "URJANIDHI" 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place नई दिल्ली-110001/ New Delhi-110001

(ii). Copy of Rehabilitation and Resettlement Plan:





- (a). Copy of approval to Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Government of India to Rehabilitation and Resettlement:
- G. Details of Cost-Benefit analysis for the Project
 - (i). Whether the Project requires Cost-Benefit analysis?: Yes
 - (a). Copy of Cost-Benefit analysis:

H. Status of Environmental Clearance

- (i). Whether the Project requires Clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986?: Yes
 - (a). Status of the Environmental Clearance to the Project: EC under process
- (ii). Environmental Clearance File No.: NIL
- I. Status of Wildelife Clearance
 - (i). Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in any Protected Area or their Eco sensitive zone? : No
- J. Applicability of special provisions governing Scheduled Areas
 - (i).Whether the Project or a part thereof is located in a Scheduled Area? : Y_{PS}
- K. Status of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act, 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted
 - (i). Whether the process for settlement of Rights under the Forest Rights Acts 2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted has been completed? : Yes
 - (a). Copy of documentry evidence in support of settlement of rights under the Forest Rights Act,2006 on the forest land proposed to be diverted:



L. Details of land identified for Compensatory Afforestation

रिजवानुर रहमान / Rizwanur Rahman विग्योजना प्रभाग निदेशक एवं /Director & Project -in-Charge उड़ी सा इटीग्रेटेड पावर लिमिटेड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED

(i). Whether non-forest or Revenue forest land is required to be provided by owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporation Limited)
User Agency?: NIL

"URJANICH" 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place
नई दिल्ली-110001/ New Delhi-110001

(ii). Whether the area of non-forest land or Revenue forest land required to be provided by User Agency for raising Compensatory Afforestation is less than area of forest land proposed to be diverted ?: NIL

(iii) . Reason for not providing Non-Forest Land: NIL

Additional information Details

Documents				
S.No	Documents	Remarks		
1	Electric Control of the Control of t	Clearance obtained for site specific Wildlife conservation plan from PCCF (W)		
2	1000 	Proposed site for CA has been identified by User Agency		

Print page



Disease,

रिजयानु नहाम श्रीट्रwanur Rahman प्रयोजन क्यांग विद्यात के oth ector & Project In-Charge उड़ासम् इटी घटड पादर लिमिटेड ORISSA INTEGRATED POWER LIMITED गांतर फारनेय की प्रोगेट अपिट्रड की पूर्णत स्वाधिनक्षीन कावर अपनी) (A wholly owned subsidiary of Power Finance Corporation imited) "अजार्निधः 1, धागखवा लेन, कर्नाट प्लेस. "URJANIDH" 1, Barakhamba Lane, Connaught Place नहां रहल्यों -110001/ New Delhi-110001